

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

COMMITTEE TO PROTECT AND
PRESERVE THE IDAHO CONSTITUTION,
INC.; MORMON WOMEN FOR ETHICAL
GOVERNMENT; SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
281, LATAH COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO;
IDAHO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, INC.;
JERRY EVANS; MARTA HERNANDEZ;
STEPHANIE MICKELSEN; ALEXIS
MORGAN, on behalf of herself and her
minor children; KRISTINE ANDERSON, on
behalf of herself and her minor children; each
of the foregoing individually and as private
attorneys general on behalf of the public of the
State of Idaho,

Docket No. 53264-2025

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO, acting by and through the
IDAHO STATE TAX COMMISSION,

Respondent,

and

IDAHO STATE LEGISLATURE,

Intervenor-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MOUNTAIN STATES POLICY CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KC Hovda, ISB No. 11472
Miller Nash LLP
950 W Bannock St, Ste 1100
Boise, ID 83702
Email: kc.hovda@millernash.com
Attorneys for Mountain States Policy Center, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Parental School Choice Measures like the Tax Credit Measure have consistently been upheld as constitutional in other states because they effectuate the private action of parents' use of their own funds	2
1. Alabama	3
2. Wisconsin.....	4
3. North Carolina	8
4. Arizona.....	9
B. Refundable tax credit policies like the Tax Credit Measure create tax savings by relieving the State of the burden of educating students who choose non-public education.....	11
C. The Parental Choice Tax Credit serves the legitimate public purpose of ensuring Idaho students receive a quality education that works for them	14
D. Petitioners ask this Court to stretch the public purpose doctrine and the uniformity clause too far, leading to a potential proliferation of new legal challenges.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	3, 9
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 166 Wis.2d 501 (1992)	3, 5, 7, 14
<i>Gaddy v. Georgia Department of Revenue</i> , 301 Ga. 552 (2017)	11, 12
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 368 N.C. 122 (2015)	3, 8
<i>Hull v. Albrecht</i> , 190 Ariz. 520, 950 P.2d 1141 (1997).....	20
<i>Idaho Sch. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 123 Idaho 573, 850 P.2d 724	20
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis.2d 835 (1998)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273 (1999).....	9, 10
<i>Magee v. Boyd</i> , 175 So.3d 79 (2015).....	2, 3, 4
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 248 W. Va. 177 (2022)	7
<i>Warren v. Reuter</i> , 44 Wis.2d 201 (1969)	5

Idaho Statutes

I.C. § 32-1010	6
I.C. § 63-3029N(3).....	13
I.C. § 67-1230	11

Idaho Appellate Rules

Idaho Appellate Rule 8(a).....	1
--------------------------------	---

Constitutions

Alabama Constitution	3, 4
Idaho Constitution Article IX, § 1	6, 17, 19, 20
North Carolina Constitution Article IX, § 6	8
West Virginia Constitution	7
Wisconsin Constitution.....	5, 6

Legislation

Alabama House Bill 84 (2013)	3, 4
Hope Scholarship Act	7
Idaho House Bill 93	1, 11, 15
Idaho Parental Choice Tax Credit Act, 2025 Idaho Sess. Laws ch. 9	6
One Big Beautiful Bill Act	10

Internet Sources

Anna J. Egalite & Patrick J. Wolf, A Review of the Empirical Research on Private School Choice, 91 Peabody J. Educ. 441 (2016), https://doi.org/10.1080/0161956X.2016.1207436	17
--	----

<i>Federal Tax Credit Scholarship Program Included in P.L. 119-21, the FY 2025 Reconciliation Law</i> , available at: https://www.congress.gov/crs-product/R48724	10
Heritage Foundation, <i>Rustic Renaissance: Education Choice in Rural America</i> (January 9, 2023) available at: https://www.heritage.org/education/report/rustic-renaissance-education-choice-rural-america	15
Idaho Opportunity Scholarship and Idaho Launch Comparison Chart, available at: https://nextsteps.idaho.gov/assets/uploads/2024/10/NSI_LAUNCH-v-IOS-handout-10-7-24.pdf (accessed Oct. 9, 2025).....	18
Idaho State Tax Commission, <i>Idaho Grocery Credit</i> , available at: https://tax.idaho.gov/taxes/income-tax/individual-income/popular-credits-and-deductions/idaho-grocery-credit/ (accessed Oct. 10, 2025).....	19
Legislative Services Office, <i>Idaho K-12 education spending from Idaho General Fund years 2014-2024</i> , available at https://legislature.idaho.gov/lso/bpa/budgetinformation/agency/?YEAR=2024&FA=2.Education&DEP=Public%20School%20Support	12
Mountain States Policy Center, <i>Fact checking claims about latest Idaho education choice proposal</i> (Feb. 2, 2024), available at: https://www.mountainstatespolicy.org/fact-checking-claims-about-latest-idaho-education-choice-proposal	11
Mountain States Policy Center, <i>Idaho Launch award data: Oh, the irony</i> (Oct 15, 2024), available at: https://www.mountainstatespolicy.org/idaho-launch-award-data-oh-the-irony	19
Mountain States Policy Center, <i>The incredible savings private and home schooling families offer taxpayers</i> (November 2024), available at: https://www.mountainstatespolicy.org/_files/ugd/f1dfe7_184e55c4427c46cdbfb3301be52c6f6.pdf	13
Mountain States Policy Center, <i>There are 187 studies on impact of education choice – and the results are overwhelming</i> (Jan. 23, 2024), available at: https://www.mountainstatespolicy.org/there-are-187-studies-on-impact-of-education-choice-and-the-results-are-overwhelming	12
yes. every kid. foundation. <i>Idaho Statewide Education Survey Findings</i> (October 2025), available at: https://yeseverykidfoundation.org/new-poll-idaho-voters-strongly-support-education-freedom/	14
